CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION FILE CODE: 3515.1
Chesterfield, New Jersey

Policy

PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES/PERSONAL CELL PHONES

Definition

A portable communication device refers to any device, carried, worn or stored by a student or staff member to
receive or communicate messages. Such devices may include, but are not limited to, portable pagers, hand-
held radios, iPods, and cellular phones. This definition will also include any new technology developed for
similar purposes. Excluded from this definition is any device with communication capabilities which has been
approved for instructional purposes.

Staff

The Chesterfield Township Board of Education recognizes a school teaching staff member may need to make
personal communications during his/her workday. In the event the staff member must make a personal call
during his/her workday, the school staff member may make a personal call using his/her personal electronic
communication device during the staff member’s duty free lunch or break periods and/or preparation periods
for teaching staff. Personal calls shall be made outside the presence of students either in an area inside or
outside the school building designated by the staff member’s building principal or immediate supervisor.

A personal call by a school staff member on his/her personal electronic communication device shall not be
made while the staff member is performing assigned school district responsibilities.

In the event the staff member has an emergency requiring immediate attention that requires the use of his/her
personal electronic communication device, the staff member shall inform his/her building principal or
immediate supervisor before or immediately after using the personal electronic communication device.

Students

Students shall not display, use, activate, or permit electronic communication devices to be activated in any
school building during the instructional day, without the expressed permission of the teacher and/or the
principal or his/her designee. Students causing a disruption to the educational program by using personal
electronic communication devices in violation of board policy shall be subject to disciplinary measures
according to the code of student conduct.

The instructional day includes, but is not limited to, lunch break, class changes, and any other structured or
non-structured instructional activity that occurs during the normal school day. Students are responsible to
ensure that their cell phones are in silent mode or turned off and out of sight.

Individual classroom arrangements may be made by teaching staff with the principal for the use of personal
communication devices as part of the instructional program.

Because of the threat to privacy and the integrity of individual students and staff members and the
educational program, the use of a camera function or other recording function of a cell phone and other
electronic devices is strictly prohibited on school premises or at school activities. The use of cell phones and
other electronic devices is prohibited in restrooms.

Permitted Use
Cell phones and other electronic devices may be used before the instructional school day and after the official

dismissal at the end of the instructional school day provided such use does not create a distraction or
disruption.



File Code: 3515.1
PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES (continued)

Cell phones and other electronic devices are not to be used by students participating in before-school or after-
school activities unless approved by the staff member in charge.

Cell phones and other electronic devices are not to be used on the school bus or commercial buses used for
field trips or other school activities unless approved by the staff member in charge.

This prohibition does not apply to the to the following case, provided the superintendent, principal or other
designated administrator approves, in advance, the use of a telephone: A student who has a need for a
telephone due to the medical condition of an immediate family member.

Policy Implementation

Any staff member having knowledge or reasonable suspicion of the unauthorized possession or use of an
electronic device/cell phone/pager ("beeper") by a student should promptly report this information to the
principal or his/her designee.

Any student who violates this policy will be subject to disciplinary action which may include, but is not limited
to, parental/guardian notification, confiscation and privilege denial.

Emergency Use

Cell phone and other electronic communication devices may be used at any time in the event of an
emergency. An emergency is defined as any event in which there is imminent danger of bodily injury or loss
of life or damage to property.

Responsibility

Chesterfield Township Elementary School will assume no responsibility or liability for loss or for the
unauthorized use of any such device.

Adopted: January 16, 2008
Revised: August 19, 2009
NJSBA Review/Update: May 2011
Readopted: September 21, 2011
Revised:

Key Words

Cell Phones, Text Messaging, E-Mail

Legal References: N.J.S.A. 18A:6-10 Dismissal and reduction in compensation of persons under
tenure in public school system
N.J.S.A. 18A:11-1 General mandatory powers and duties
N.J.S.A. 18A:27-4 Power of boards of education to make rules governing
employment of teacher, etc.
N.J.S.A. 18A:54-20 Powers of board (county vocational schools)

Possible

Cross References: 4117.50/4217.50 Standards for staff discipline
4119.2/4219.2 Responsibilities
*4119.21/4219.21 Conflict of interest
*4119.22/4219.22 Conduct and dress
*4119.23/4219.23 Employee substance abuse
*4138/4238 Nonschool employment
*4138.2 Private tutoring

*Indicates policy is included in the Critical Policy Reference Manual.




CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL.
JANUARY HEALTH OFFICE REPORT

Date: February 3, 2020

Student Visits: Category Number
First Aid 201
Medications 297
Medical 459
Other 84
Counseling 0
Health Screenings 1
Health screenings for I&RS or CST 2
Head lice checks 106
DYFS 0
Staff Visits 14
Parent Communication 81
Documentation of records 101
[ Health Office Visits: | Total: 1346 | Per Day: 64
Communicable Diseases: Disease Number of cases
Strep Throat 3
Conjunctivitis 1
Lice 4
Flu 6
Impetigo 0
Ringworm 0
Chicken Pox 0
Accident Reports 1
Students on daily medication / freatment 14
Telephone Calls to parents for illness or injury at school 81
Attendance Meeting as Attendance Officer 0
Special Services - |&RS, |EP, 504 meetings attended by nurse 2
Telephone calls to Poison Control 0
Students Out of District 5FT; 1 SHARED TIME
DYFS 0
Home Visits 0
Students on Homebound Instruction 1

Comments:
- MERT CONFERENCE

- C.RAMOS, RN BEGAN INTERNSHIP FOR SCHOOL NURSE CERTIFICATION

- FAIRVIEW LAKE PREPARATIONS; MEDS, MEDICAL FORMS, SUPPLIES

School Nurse: Marylyn Campanella, BSN,RN,CSN | Marylywn campanella

Charmaine Ramos, MSEd, BSN, RN | charmaine ramos




Emergency Drill Log for 2019-2020 School Year

Month Date Type of Drill
July July 18,2019 Fire Drill
July 29,2019 Fire Drill
Sgp{gmber September 12, 2019 Fire Drill
September 16, 2019 Fire Drill
September 24, 2019 Bus Evacuation
September 26, 2019 Lock Down Drill
October October 10, 2019 Fire Drill
October 24, 2019 Evacuation Drill
November November 6, 2019 Evacuation Drill
November 20, 2019 Lock Down Drill
December December 6, 2019 Fire Drill
December 12, 2019 Lock Down Drill
January January 6, 2020 Fire Drill
January 21, 2020 Lock Down Dirill
February February 3, 2020 Fire Drill
March
April
May

June
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Facilities Report February 2020

e Reached out to two vendors about replacing the motors on the geothermal
system. Still waiting on the quotes.

e Kitchen Hood system and Dryer vents were cleaned.

e The power cord and safety lid were replace on the art room kiln

e 2 Classroom heaters and one gym unit were repaired by CM3

e Increasing garbage pick-up from 1 day a week to two days.

Andrew Polo
Business Administrator
February 19, 2020



Chesterfield Elementary School

Work Order Summary List January 2020

Work OrderID Status Request Date Requester Area Type Location
Description Completion Date  Assigned To Building Area Number
Action Taken Priority Craft Equipment

13800 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:14 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - Fire Extiguishers - Refer to PM 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
scheduledetails. Medium Fire Exigulshers
extinguishers checked out ok

13801 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:15 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 1/26/2012 1/6/2020 Pingitor, Lary
- Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Fuel#1
fuel level for generator 723 gal.

13802 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:15 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 1/30/2012 1/2/2020 Pingitor, Lary
- Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Solar 1
solarreadings for dec.485137

13803 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:16 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Yearly - PM Schedule created on 9/5/2012 - 1/10/2020 Pingitor, Lamry
Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Plumbing Eye Wash #1
eyewash tested in sciencelab.

13804 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:16 Robert Carter 30Saddle Way
Yearly - PM Schedule created on 9/5/2012 - 1/10/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
Refer to PM schedule details. Mediumn Plumbing Emergency Shover
emergency shower in science lab. tested ok #1

13805 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:16 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 9/25/2012 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lany
- Referto PM schedule details. Wit PastCaRNGl PM
ipmno findings at this tme

13806 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:17 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 12/3/2012 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
- Referto PM schedule details. Wi ROOF
no leaks atthis time

13807 Closed Work Orders 1/1/2020 4:47:17 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 5/22/2018 1/31/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
- Refer to PM schedule details. ladicn
geo vault 1inch of waterin the vault same as
lasttime. probably coming in fromthe lid.

13810 Closed Work Orders 1/2/2020 Melody Khalifa Classroom 30 Saddle Way
Water pressure 1/3/2020 Pingitor, Lamy 233A
Water squirting when turned on Time Medium Plumbing

Available: anytime
tightened up spout

2/10/2020 8:38:27 AM Page 10f8



Work Order Summary List January 2020

Chesterfield Elementary School

Work OrderID Status Request Date Requester Area Type Location
Description Completion Date  Assigned To Building Area Number
Action Taken Priority Craft Equipment

13808 Closed Work Orders 1/2/2020 2:26:46 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 1/9/2012- 1/3/2020 Pingitor, Lary
Refer to PM schedule details. Mediiii Heating/Ventilaio UH#11
water roomheatis on no problems atthis time n /Air

Condiioning

13809 Closed Work Orders 1/2/2020 2:26:47 Robert Carter 30Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 1/9/2012-  1/3/2020 Pingitor, Lary
Refer to PM schedule details. Madiirti Heating/Ventilatio UH#12
fire pump roomheatis on no problems at this n/Air
time Conditioning

13811 Closed Work Orders 1/3/2020 Melissa Hillman Classroom 30Saddle Way
Ilhavealighttablein theclassroomand it 1/3/2020 Carter, Robert 220
needs an extension cord to reach the outiet Mediun Electrica
hooked up apower strip

13825 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 Michael Mazzoni Restroom (Staff) 30 Saddle Way
lower level restroom by stairwell 3toilet 17712020 Pingitor, Larry
flushing o long High Plumbing
replaced flush valve

13824 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 Melissa Chou Classroom 30 Saddle Way
Please lowerthecircletable to the same 17772020 Pingitor, Lary 224
height as the blue curved table. Thank you. Medium Equipment
adjusted table Maintenance

13814 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:48  Robert Carter 30Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 2/16/2011 - 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lay
Refer to PM schedule details. Medium PLAYGROUND#1
playground 1 no newissues found atthis ime

13815 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:49  Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 2/16/2011 - 1/9/2020 Pingitor, Lany
Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Playgroundi2
playground 2no newissues found at this time

13817 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:50  Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 2/27/2012- 1/15/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
Refer to PM schedule details. :

eter to Schedule delalls Medium Goenecanr

generator no testneeded atthis time

13816 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:50 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 1/11/2012- 1/7/2020 Pingitor, Lany
Refer to PM schedule details. i Equipment PRSP,
kitchen stafftakes care of steamers Maintenance

2/10/2020 8:38:27 AM Page 2 0f 8



Work Order Summary List January 2020

Chesterfield Elementary School

Work OrderlD Status Request Date Requester Area Type Location
Description Completion Date  Assigned To Building Area Number
Action Taken Priority Craft Equipment

13818 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:51 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 8/6/2012- 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
Refer to PM schedule details. Mediun Equipment il
vacuum 1 checked outok Maintenance

13819 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:51 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 8/6/2012 - 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Equipment VAL
vacuum 2working ok Maintenance

13820 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:51 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 8/6/2012- 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lay
Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Equipment TR
vacuum 3 runs ok Maintenance

13821 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:51 Robert Carter 30 Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 8/6/2012- 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lany
Refer to PM schedule details. Modium Equipment otk
vacuum4 runs ok Maintenance

13823 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:52 Robert Carter 30Saddle Way
Weekly - PM Schedule created on 9/10/2012 - 1/6/2020 Pingitor, Lamy
Refer to PM schedule details. Medium Landscaping Chii
courtyard no issues found

13822 Closed Work Orders 1/6/2020 3:20:52 Robert Carter 30Saddle Way
Monthly - PM Schedule created on 8/6/2012 - 1/6/2020 Pingitor, Larry
Refer to PM schedule details. Mediun Equipment TN
vacuum #5checked out ok Maintenance

13826 Closed Work Orders 1/7/2020 Valerie Lydon Classroom 30 Saddle Way
Please bring the Fairview Lake bins b 1/7/2020 Pingitor, Lamy 331
Mrs.Schwartz's room. Time Available: asap Mediim Custodia
bins delivered

13829 Closed Work Orders 1/8/2020 Melissa Chou Classroom 30Saddle Way
Theend ofthefaucettap atthesinkis 1/8/2020 Pingitor, Lamy 224
leaiding, Medium Plumbing
cleaned out screen working ok now

13837 Closed Work Orders 1/9/2020 Melissa Hillman Classroom 30 Saddle Way
Thelid ofthe sand tableis broken. Thereisa 1/9/2020 Pingitor, Lary 220
wood piece attached thathas come loose. Medium Carpenty
replaced lid

2/10/2020 8:38:27 AM Page 30f8



E+mon D-mon Meter Readings

SREC's
Total Generation Cumulative Cumulative Remaining
(kWh) month Monthly from March |SREC's per| from March | SREC's | Rate per Total Sale | Dateof | SREC'sto
Month end Generation (kWh) 2011 month 2011 sold SREC Amount Sale sell

February, 2011 2770 2770

March, 2011 8330 5560 5 5 $620 $3,100.00 | 9/8/11
April, 2011 12790 4460 6 6 $620 $3,720.00 | 9/8/11
May, 2011 18580 5790 7 7 $620 $4,340.00 | 9/8/11
June, 2011 27880 9300 25110 7 25 7 $100 $700.00 6/1/12
July, 2011 36008 8128 33238 8 33 8 $100 $800.00 6/1/12
August, 2011 42832 6824 40062 6 39 6 $100 $600.00 6/1/12
September, 2011 44594 1762 41824 1 40 1 $100 $100.00 6/1/12
October, 2011 49840 5246 47070 5 45 5 $100 $500.00 6/1/12
November, 2011 52780 2940 50010 3 48 3 $100 $300.00 6/1/12
December, 2011 55662 2882 52892 3 51 3 $100 $300.00 6/1/12
January, 2012 58390 2728 55620 3 54 3 $100 $300.00 6/1/12
February, 2012 62012 3622 59242 3 57 3 $100 $300.00 6/1/12
March, 2012 67228 5216 64458 5 62 5 $100 $500.00 6/1/12
March, 2012 2 64 2 $122.50 $245.00 5/28/13
April, 2012 73557 6329 70787 6 70 6 $122.50 $735.00 5/28/13
May, 2012 80249 6692 77479 7 77 7 $122.50 $857.50 5/28/13
June, 2012 86301 6052 83531 6 83 6 $135.50 $813.00 5/28/13
July, 2012 92564 6263 89794 6 89 6 $135.50 $813.00 5/28/13
August, 2012 98918 6354 96148 7 96 7 $135.50 $948.50 | 5/28/13
September, 2012 103665 4747 100895 4 100 4 $135.50 $542.00 | 5/28/13
October, 2012 106951 3286 104181 4 104 4 $135.50 $542.00 | 5/28/13
November, 2012 109775 2824 107005 3 107 3 $135.50 $406.50 | 5/28/13
December, 2012 111679 1904 108909 1 108 1 $135.50 $135.50 | 5/28/13
January, 2013 114506 2827 111736 3 111 3 $135.50 $406.50 | 5/28/13
February, 2013 117268 2762 114498 3 114 3 $135.50 $406.50 | 12/4/13
March, 2013 120850 3582 118080 4 118 4 $135.50 $542.00 12/4/13
April, 2013 127875 7025 125105 7 125 7 $135.50 $948.50 12/4/13
May, 2013 134826 6951 132056 7 132 7 $135.50 $948.50 12/4/13
June, 2013 141813 6987 139043 7 139 7 $140.00 $980.00 12/4/13
July, 2013 146518 4705 143748 4 143 4 $140.00 $560.00 12/4/13
August, 2013 152478 5960 149708 6 149 6 $140.00 $840.00 12/4/13
|September, 2013 158850 6372 156080 7 156 7 $140.00 $980.00 12/4/13
October, 2013 161905 3055 159135 3 159 3 $140.00 $420.00 12/4/13
November, 2013 165060 3155 162290 3 162 3 $175.00 $525.00 | 6/16/14
December, 2013 166379 1319 163609 1 163 1 $175.00 $175.00 | 6/16/14
January, 2014 168122 1743 165352 2 165 2 $175.00 $350.00 | 6/16/14
February, 2014 169528 1406 166758 1 166 1 $175.00 $175.00 | 6/16/14
March, 2014 173999 4471 171229 5 171 5 $175.00 $875.00 | 6/16/14
April, 2014 179855 5856 177085 6 177 6 $175.00 $1,050.00 | 6/16/14
May, 2014 186024 6169 183254 6 183 6 $196.00 $1,176.00 | 12/7/14
lune, 2014 193796 7772 191026 8 151 8 $197.00 $1,576.00 | 12/7/14
July, 2014 200195 6399 197425 6 197 6 $197.00 $1,182.00 | 12/7/14
August, 2014 205793 5598 203023 6 203 6 $197.00 $1,182.00 | 12/7/14
September, 2014 210414 4621 207644 4 207 4 $197.00 $788.00 12/7/14
October, 2014 214312 3898 211542 4 211 4 $197.00 $788.00 12/7/14
November, 2014 216878 2566 214108 3 214 3 $228.50 $685.50 6/17/15
December, 2014 218810 1932 216040 2 216 2 $228.50 $457.00 6/17/15
lanuary, 2015 220903 2093 218133 2 218 2 $228.50 $457.00 6/17/15
February, 2015 223106 2203 220336 2 220 2 $228.50 $457.00 6/17/15
March, 2015 226883 3777 224113 4 224 4 $228.50 $914.00 | 6/17/15
April, 2015 232854 5971 230084 6 230 6 $228.50 $1,371.00 | 6/17/15
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E+mon D-mon Meter Readings

May, 2015 239646 6792 236876 6 236 6 $258.00 | $1,548.00 | 12/1/15

June, 2015 245524 5878 242754 6 242 6 $258.00 | $1,548.00 | 12/1/15

July, 2015 252536 7012 249766 7 249 7 $258.00 | $1,806.00 | 12/1/15

August, 2015 259153 6617 256383 7 256 7 $258.00 | $1,806.00 | 12/1/15
September, 2015 263908 4755 261138 5 261 5 $258.00 | $1,290.00 | 12/1/15
October, 2015 268273 4365 265503 4 265 4 $258.00 | $1,032.00 | 12/1/15
November, 2015 271026 2753 268256 3 268 3 $193.00 $579.00 | 8/15/17
December, 2015 273242 2216 270472 2 270 2 $193.00 $386.00 | 8/15/17
January, 2016 275363 2121 272593 2 272 2 $193.00 $386.00 8/15/17
February, 2016 277983 2620 275213 3 275 3 $193.00 $579.00 | 8/15/17

March, 2016 283738 5755 280968 5 280 5 $193.00 $965.00 | 8/15/17

April, 2016 289130 5392 286360 6 286 6 $193.00 | $1,158.00 | 8/15/17

May, 2016 294478 5348 291708 5 291 5 $193.00 $965.00 | 8/15/17

June, 2016 302274 7796 299504 8 299 8 $195.00 | $1,560.00 | 8/15/17

July, 2016 308004 5730 305234 6 305 6 $195.00 | $1,170.00 | 8/15/17

August, 2016 314445 6441 311675 6 311 6 $195.00 | $1,170.00 | 8/15/17
September, 2016 319354 4909 316584 5 316 5 $195.00 $975.00 | 8/15/17
October, 2016 323364 4010 320594 4 320 4 $195.00 $780.00 | 8/15/17
November, 2016 326569 3205 323799 3 323 3 $195.00 $585.00 | 8/15/17
December, 2016 328851 2282 326081 3 326 3 $195.00 $585.00 | 8/15/17
January, 2017 330377 1526 327607 1 327 1 $195.00 $195.00 | 8/15/17
February, 2017 333530 3153 330760 3 330 3 $195.00 $585.00 | 8/15/17

March, 2017 337510 3980 334740 4 334 4 $195.00 $780.00 | 8/15/17

April, 2017 342349 4839 339579 5 339 5 $195.00 $975.00 | 8/15/17

May, 2017 348015 5666 345245 6 345 6 $195.00 | $1,170.00 | 8/15/17

June, 2017 354910 6895 352140 7 352 7 $225.50 | $1,578.50 | 6/21/18

July, 2017 360693 5783 357923 5 357 5 $225.50 | $1,127.50 | 6/21/18

| August, 2017 367274 6581 364504 7 364 7 $225.50 | $1,578.50 | 6/21/18
September, 2017 371617 4343 368847 4 368 4 $225.50 $902.00 | 6/21/18
October, 2017 375258 3641 372488 4 372 4 $225.50 $902.00 | 6/21/18
November, 2017 378337 3079 375567 3 375 3 $225.50 $676.50 | 6/21/18
December, 2017 380253 1916 377483 2 377 2 $225.50 $451.00 | 6/21/18
January, 2018 382604 2351 379834 2 379 2 $225.50 $451.00 | 6/21/18
February, 2018 385186 2582 382416 3 382 3 $225.50 $676.50 | 6/21/18

March, 2018 389701 4515 386931 4 386 4 $225.50 $902.00 | 6/21/18

April, 2018 393945 4244 391175 5 391 5 $225.50 | $1,127.50 | 6/21/18

May, 2018 399873 5928 397103 6 397 6
June, 2018 406148 6275 403378 6 403 6
July, 2018 412093 5945 409323 6 409 6
August, 2018 418417 6324 415647 6 415 6
September, 2018 421469 3052 418699 3 418 3
October, 2018 425118 3649 422348 4 422 4
November, 2018 427655 2537 424885 2 424 2
December, 2018 429732 2077 426962 2 426 2
January, 2019 432133 2401 429363 3 429 3
February, 2019 435366 3233 432596 3 432 3
March, 2019 440432 5066 437662 5 437 5
April, 2019 445995 5563 443225 6 443 6
May, 2019 452163 6168 449393 6 449 6
June, 2019 458474 6311 455704 6 455 6
July, 2019 467987 9513 465217 10 465 10
August, 2019 471540 3553 468770 3 468 3
|September, 2019 476427 4887 473657 5 473 5
October, 2019 479948 3521 477178 4 477 4
November, 2019 483146 3198 480376 3 480 3
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December, 2019 485137 1991 482367 2 482
January, 2020 487839 2702 485063 482
Totals 391 $77,764.50

**8/3/12: updated April and June with figures from CEPS website from 24 to 21 SREC's
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